RESOLUTION #17-2013/2014

WHEREAS: The Grundy County Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of the Code of Iowa to impose weight limitations on highway structures under their jurisdiction.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors that the following structures be posted at their listed load limits.

- Bridge located near NW Corner, Sec. 35-87-17, Palermo Township, (K-12) New Posting Load - 417, 527, 630 Ton
- Bridge located near W1/4 Corner, Sec. 19-87-17, Palermo Township, (K-09) New Posting Load - 415, 521, 625 Ton
- Bridge located near Center Corner, Sec. 34-86-17, Clay Township, (N-23) New Posting Load - 6 Ton

AND the following structures previously restricted load limits have been removed due to repair or replacement:

- Bridge located near NE Corner Sec. 11-86-17, Clay Township, (N-7) New Posting -Legal
- Bridge located near NE Corner Sec. 28-87-18, Melrose Township, (L-11) New Posting - Legal

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.

Passed and Approved this $\underline{4}^{th}$ day of November, 2013

James Ross, Chairperson

Grundy County Board of Supervisors

Rhonda R. Deters, Grundy County Auditor

The state of the s

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Grundy, State of Iowa, met in regular session, in the Board Room, County Courthouse, 706 G Avenue, Grundy Center, Iowa 50638, at 9:00 o'clock A.M., on the above date. There were present Chairperson James Ross, in the chair, and the following named Board Members:

Harlyn Riekena, Mark Schildroth, Barbara Smith, and Charles Bakker

Absent: None

* * * * * *

Board Member Smith then introduced the following Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION TERMINATING THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN GRUNDY COUNTY, IOWA AND OLDEROG WHOLESALE TIRES, INC." and moved that the same be adopted. Board Member Riekena seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES: Riekena, Schildroth, Smith, Bakker, and Ross

NAYS: None

Whereupon, the Chairman declared the resolution duly adopted as follows: